▪ The four-tranche of public Euro medium Term Notes for a total of €3,000 Mn issued in May 2018.

Consistent with the purchase accounting reflected in the URW Consolidated Financial Statements, the full year 2018, and

full year 2017 reflect the depreciation impact related to intangible assets with definite useful life, as detailed in Note 5.

Furthermore, the change of URW credit spread related to the completion of the transaction is not reflected in the fair value

of derivatives and ORNANE in the URW Pro Forma Financial Information for the year ended December 31, 2018 and for

the year ended December 31, 2017.

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information is presented in millions of euros, unless otherwise

stated, rounded to the nearest hundred thousand and, as a result, slight differences between rounded figures may exist.

Unaudited Pro Forma consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2018

Consolidated statement of income

(€Mn)

2018

Published

(URW)

5 months

WFD

(January to

May 2018)

(1)

Pro Forma

adjustments

2018 Pro

Forma

Consolidated

Non-continuing

impact

2018 Pro Forma

Consolidated

excluding non-

contuing impact

Note

Gross rental income 2,211.3 229.8 - 2,441.1 2,441.1

Operating expenses and net service charges (370.9) (110.7) - (481.6) - (481.6)

Net rental income 1,840.3 119.1 - 1,959.5 - 1,959.5

Property development and project management revenue 215.5 145.0 (1.4) 359.1 359.1 1

Property development and project management costs (178.5) (146.1) 31.3 (293.3) (293.3) 1

Net property development and project management income 37.0 (1.1) 29.9 65.8 - 65.8

Property services and other activities revenues 307.2 16.4 - 323.6 323.6

Property services and other activities expenses (198.9) (8.2) - (207.1) (207.1)

Net property services and other activities income 108.2 8.2 - 116.5 - 116.5

Share of the result of companies accounted for using the equity method 233.9 204.0 0.3 438.3 438.3

Income on financial assets 32.1 - - 32.1 32.1

Contribution of companies accounted for using the equity method 266.0 204.0 0.3 470.4 - 470.4

Corporate expenses (141.4) (67.0) 26.7 (181.7) (181.7) 2

Development expenses (2.1) - - (2.1) (2.1)

Depreciation of other tangible assets (1.9) - - (1.9) (1.9)

Administrative expenses (145.5) (67.0) 26.7 (185.7) - (185.7)

Acquisition and related costs (268.7) (70.8) 289.8 (49.7) - (49.7) 3

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 985.4 - - 985.4 985.4

Carrying value of investment properties sold (905.3) - - (905.3) (905.3)

Result on disposal of investment properties 80.1 - - 80.1 - 80.1

Proceeds from disposal of shares 463.4 15.5 3.0 481.9 481.9

Carrying value of disposed shares (460.5) (88.0) 88.0 (460.5) (460.5) 1

Result on disposal of shares 3.0 (72.5) 91.0 21.4 - 21.4

Valuation movements on assets 62.2 37.4 (49.0) 50.6 - 50.6 1,5

Impairment of goodwill (4.9) - - (4.9) (4.9)

NET OPERATING RESULT 1,977.8 157.4 388.8 2,524.1 - 2,524.1

Result from non-consolidated companies - - - -

   Financial income 171.0 3.8 - 174.8 174.8

   Financial expenses (502.6) (61.0) (2.8) (566.4) (566.4) 4

Net financing costs (331.6) (57.2) (2.8) (391.6) - (391.6)

Fair value adjustment of net share settled bonds convertible into new and/or existing shares

(ORNANE)
28.9 - - 28.9 28.9

Fair value adjustments of derivatives, debt and currency effect (318.7) (7.5) 50.5 (275.7) (275.7) 4

RESULT BEFORE TAX 1,356.5 92.8 436.5 1,885.7 - 1,885.7

Income tax expenses (113.6) (251.0) 10.1 (354.5) (354.5) 2,5

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 1,242.8 (158.2) 446.6 1,531.2 - 1,531.2

Net result for the period attributable to:

 - The holders of the Stapled Shares 1,031.1 (158.2) 446.6 1,319.5 - 1,319.5

 - External non-controlling interests 211.7 211.7 211.7

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 1,242.8 (158.2) 446.6 1,531.2 - 1,531.2

Net result for the period attributable to the holders of the Stapled Shares analysed by

amount attributable to:

 - Unibail-Rodamco S.E. members 926.3 418.1 1,186.2 - 1,186.2

 - WFD Unibail-Rodamco N.V. members 104.8 28.5 133.3 133.3

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE HOLDERS OF THE

STAPLED SHARES
1,031.1 446.6 1,319.5 - 1,319.5

(1) "Income tax expenses of WFD" for the five months ended May 31, 2018 have been amended to align with tax assets and liabilities reflected in the preliminary purchase accounting.

   90

Unaudited Pro Forma consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2017

Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

The URW Pro Forma Financial Information is presented in euros, which is the presentation currency of the Group. The

historical financial information of WFD is reported pursuant to IFRS and presented in USD. It has been translated from USD

to EUR by applying the following average exchange rate to all income statement items:

- 0.8265 for the 5 months WFD (January to May 2018);

- 0.8853 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Consolidated statement of income

(€Mn)

2017

Published

(UR)

2017

Published

(WFD)

Pro Forma

adjustments

2017 Pro

Forma

Consolidated

Non-

continuing

impact

2017 Pro Forma

Consolidated

excluding non-

continuing

impact

Note

Gross rental income 1,822.3 557.8 - 2,380.1 2,380.1

Operating expenses and net service charges (239.6) (250.6) - (490.2) - (490.2)

Net rental income 1,582.6 307.2 - 1,889.8 - 1,889.8

Property development and project management revenue - 649.0 (2.1) 646.9 646.9 1

Property development and project management costs - (557.5) 20.3 (537.2) (537.2) 1

Net property development and project management income - 91.5 18.1 109.7 - 109.7

Property services and other activities revenues 256.1 49.8 - 305.9 305.9

Property services and other activities expenses (176.3) (19.1) - (195.4) (195.4)

Net property services and other activities income 79.8 30.7 - 110.5 - 110.5

Share of the result of companies accounted for using the equity method 91.6 594.5 (3.1) 683.1 683.1

Income on financial assets 27.0 - - 27.0 27.0

Contribution of companies accounted for using the equity method 118.6 594.5 (3.1) 710.0 - 710.0

Corporate expenses (117.3) (106.1) 50.3 (173.1) (173.1) 2

Development expenses (3.6) - (3.6) (3.6)

Depreciation of other tangible assets (2.2) - (2.2) (2.2)

Administrative expenses (123.1) (106.1) 50.3 (178.9) - (178.9)

Acquisition and related costs (62.4) (9.1) (235.3) (306.9) 303.4 (3.5) 3

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 592.5 243.4 - 835.9 835.9

Carrying value of investment properties sold (518.7) (255.1) 6.4 (767.5) (767.5) 1

Result on disposal of investment properties 73.8 (11.8) 6.4 68.4 - 68.4

Proceeds from disposal of shares 27.3 - - 27.3 27.3

Carrying value of disposed shares (27.3) - - (27.3) - (27.3)

Result on disposal of shares 0.0 - - 0.0 - 0.0

Valuation movements on assets 1,364.4 482.7 (68.1) 1,779.1 - 1,779.1 1,5

Impairment of goodwill (9.2) - - (9.2) (9.2)

NET OPERATING RESULT 3,024.6 1,379.7 (231.6) 4,172.7 303.4 4,476.1

Result from non-consolidated companies 0.9 - 0.9 0.9

   Financial income 119.5 11.7 - 131.2 131.2

   Financial expenses (347.5) (87.7) (25.2) (460.4) (460.4) 4

Net financing costs (228.0) (76.0) (25.2) (329.2) - (329.2)

Fair value adjustment of net share settled bonds convertible into new and/or existing shares

(ORNANE)
21.1 - 21.1 21.1

Fair value adjustments of derivatives, debt and currency effect (21.9) (34.6) (52.7) (109.2) (109.2) 4

RESULT BEFORE TAX 2,796.7 1,269.0 (309.5) 3,756.2 303.4 4,059.6

Income tax expenses (74.2) 104.2 7.4 37.5 37.5 1,2,5

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 2,722.5 1,373.2 (302.0) 3,793.7 303.4 4,097.1

Net result for the period attributable to:

 - The holders of the Stapled Shares 2,439.5 1,373.2 (302.0) 3,510.6 303.4 3,814.1

 - External non-controlling interests 283.0 283.0 283.0

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 2,722.5 1,373.2 (302.0) 3,793.7 303.4 4,097.1

Net result for the period attributable to the holders of the Stapled Shares analysed by

amount attributable to:

 - Unibail-Rodamco SE members 3,062.9 283.7 3,346.6

 - WFD Unibail-Rodamco N.V. members 447.7 19.7 467.5

NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE HOLDERS OF THE

STAPLED SHARES
3,510.6 303.4 3,814.1

   91

The historical financial information of WFD for December 31, 2017 has been reclassified to conform to UR’s presentation.

The reconciliation between both formats is presented below:

The Pro Forma adjustments included in the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income are the following:

1. OneMarket

As provided for in the Implementation Deed, WFD demerged on May 30, 2018 a 90% interest in OneMarket into a newly

formed ASX listed entity held by WFD Securityholders, and with WFD retaining a 10% interest. Thus the demerger is

reflected in the Pro Forma adjustments based on the estimated contribution of OneMarket as at December 31, 2018 and